a permit to operate a mobile tattoo parlor to any applicant who meets all of the following criteria: 12 

(1) Submits a completed application on a form provided by the Department. 13 

(2) Pays an initial permit fee of five thousand dollars ($5,000) or an annual 14 

renewal fee of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), as appropriate. 15 

(3) Passes an inspection conducted by the local health department confirming 16 

compliance with this section, laws pertaining to fixed-location tattoo parlors 17 

under G.S. 130A-283, regulations pertaining to fixed-location tattoo parlors 18